

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 20-0698

EMC INSURANCE GROUP INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee, vs.

GREGORY M. SHEPARD

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY
NOT IN SUPPORT OF ANY PARTY**

STEPHEN E. DOOHEN
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.
699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 246-5550

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus
Curiae The Depository Trust
Company*

Of Counsel:

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Gregg M. Mashberg
*(pro hac admission motion
forthcoming)*
Margaret A. Dale
*(pro hac admission motion
forthcoming)*
Brian A. Hooven
*(pro hac admission motion
forthcoming)*
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	5
INTRODUCTION	8
BACKGROUND	10
A. The National Clearance and Settlement System for Securities Transactions.....	10
B. The Uniform Commercial Code Was Amended to Comport with the National Clearance and Settlement System.....	12
C. DTC and the Indirect Holding System.....	15
ARGUMENT	20
CEDE & CO. IS THE RECORD OWNER OF SECURITIES DEPOSITED AT DTC FOR BOOK- ENTRY PROCESSING; PARTICIPANTS ARE BENEFICIAL OWNERS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010) ...	22, 24, 25
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> No. CV 9322-VCL, 2015 WL 4313206, (Del. Ch. July 13, 2015), <i>as revised</i> (July 30, 2015).....	22, 25
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 143 A.3d 20 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	22, 25
<i>In re Color Tile Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 110 B.R. 514 (D. Colo.), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990)	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78(b)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(a)(1)(A).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(3)(F)	11
15 U.S.C. §§ 78q-1, <i>et seq</i>	5
15 U.S.C.A. § 78q-1	6
15 U.S.C.A. § 78q-1(f)(2) (A)(ii)	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.14c-1(i)	25
17 C.F.R. § 240.14c-7.....	23
DODD FRANK WALL STREET REFORM AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT OF 2010, 12 U.S.C. § 5463.....	12
Iowa Code Ann. § 490.1601(3)	20, 24
Iowa Code Ann. § 554.8	5
Section 17A(b)(3)(F)	11
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 17A.....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12
UCC §§ 8-101, <i>et seq.</i>	5

UCC § 8-102(17)	14
UCC § 8-102(a)(14)(i)	5
UCC § 8-102(a)(5)(i)	5
UCC § 8-501	13
UCC § 8-505	15, 18

Other Authorities

APPENDIX A, DESIGNATION OF SYSTEMICALLY IMPORTANT FINANCIAL MARKET UTILITIES, FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (2012) https://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/fsoc/Documents/2012%20Appendix%20A%20Designation%20of%20Systemically%20Important%20Market%20Utilities.pdf	12
Clearing Agencies, SEC, https://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/mrclearing.shtml , at n.2 (last modified Oct. 16, 2014)	15
DTC RULES, RULE 4 (PARTICIPANTS FUND AND PARTICIPANTS INVESTMENT), <i>available at</i> https://www.dtcc.com/legal/rules-and-procedures	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906 4(d)	5
Proxy Services, DTCC (Dec. 23, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.dtcc.com/settlement-and-asset-services/issuer-services/proxy-services	18
Security Position Reports, DTCC, <i>available at</i> https://www.dtcc.com/settlement-and-asset-services/issuer-services/security-position-reports	19
The Depository Tr. Co., Exchange Act Release No. 34-47978, 2003 WL 21288541 (June 4, 2003).....	6, 11, 15, 17
